# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Alok Nigam	11/12/1999

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Anamed, Inc.
Street Address:	One Technology Drive, D409/411
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6875232

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)212-7562

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650.212.1700

Email: sue@shayglenn.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas M. Zlogar
Address Line 1: SHAY GLENN LLP

Address Line 2: 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210
Address Line 4: SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10547-700.300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas M. Zlogar, 55,760

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=10547-700-300-Assignment-Nigam-Anamed#page1.tif source=10547-700-300-Assignment-Nigam-Anamed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020638 FRAME: 0037

500485146

\$40 00 8 source=10547-700-300-Assignment-Nigam-Anamed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020638 FRAME: 0038 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I Alok Nigam, a citizen of the United States, residing at 21381 Birdhollow

Drive, Trabuco Canyon, California 92679, (herein called "Assignor"), am the inventor and owner

of a certain new and useful Invention (herein "Invention") and improvement(s) entitled "Corneal

Implant and Method of Manufacture" which is a continuation-in-part application of Serial

No.: 09/219,594 filed on December 23, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Anamed, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue

of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at One Technology

Drive, D 409/411, Irvine, CA 92618 (herein called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring and

Assignor is desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Invention,

improvement and any patent and patent application thereon in "Corneal Implant and Method of

Manufacture";

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in

hand paid to him and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all

my right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention and improvements in "Corneal Implant and Method of

Manufacture";

2. United States of America patent application on said Invention filed on

August 27, 1999, under Serial No. <u>09/385,103</u>;

3. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention that have now been

or may in the future be made by Assignor or his legal representatives, whether in the United

States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;

5308122.1

- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Invention to Assignor or his legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law or statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications, patents and like protection.

Assignor covenants that Assignor, his heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

-2-

EXECUTED on the date indicated below opposite my signature.

DATE: 11/12/99	Alon Ham
	Alok Nigam
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA §	
COUNTY OF ORANGE §	
This instrument was acknowledge	d by ALOK NIGAM, on the 12th day of
November, 1999.	
	Sax Xetalam
LISA A. KITADANI COMM1168049 ONOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Term Exp. Jan. 8, 2002	Notary Public in and for the State of Galifornia
My Commission Expires:	
San. B. 2002	